

Consolidated Financial Results

For the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2020

(IFRS basis)



August 5, 2019

Company Name : **SUBARU CORPORATION.** (Tokyo Stock Exchange First Section, Code No.7270)
 URL : <https://www.subaru.co.jp/en/ir/>
 Representative : Tomomi Nakamura, President and CEO
 Contact for Inquiries : Katsuo Saito, General Manager of Investor Relations Department Phone +81-3-6447-8825
 Scheduled date of submitting Quarterly Report : August 9, 2019
 Scheduled date for dividend payment : -
 Quarterly earnings supplementary explanatory documents : Yes
 Holding of quarterly financial results meeting : Yes(for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest million yen, unless otherwise specified)

1. Consolidated Results for the First Quarter of FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)

(1) Consolidated Financial Results (for three-month period)

(In Japanese yen rounded to million, except for per share figures, percentage figures indicate a change from the previous fiscal year / period)

	Revenue	Operating Profit	Profit before tax	Profit for the period	Profit for the period attributable to owners of parent	Total comprehensive income
1st Quarter of FYE 2020	833,423 16.0%	92,212 48.4%	89,349 41.0%	66,573 42.5%	66,456 40.1%	53,461 (13.7)%
1st Quarter of FYE 2019	718,381 -%	62,147 -%	63,378 -%	46,705 -%	47,428 -%	61,912 -%

	Profit for the period per share, basic(Yen)	Profit for the period per share, diluted(Yen)
1st Quarter of FYE 2020	86.67	-
1st Quarter of FYE 2019	61.86	-

(2) Financial Position

(Unit : Millions of yen, except for per share figures)

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of parent	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of parent to total assets
1st Quarter of FYE 2020	3,167,842	1,687,366	1,679,883	53.0%
FYE 2019	3,180,597	1,689,899	1,682,248	52.9%

2. Dividends

	Cash dividends per share (yen)				
	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	Year-end	Annual
FYE 2019	-	72.00	-	72.00	144.00
FYE 2020	-				
FYE 2020 (Forecast)		72.00	-	72.00	144.00

Note: Revision of the forecasts in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019: No

3. Projection of Consolidated Results for FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020)

(In Japanese yen rounded to million, except for per share figures, percentage figures indicate a change from the previous fiscal year / period)

	Revenue	Operating profit	Profit before tax	Profit for the period attributable to Owners of parent	Profit for the period per share, basic(Yen)
Full Year	3,310,000 4.9%	260,000 43.1%	270,000 45.1%	210,000 48.5%	273.88

Note: Revision of the forecasts at the timing of announcement of the results of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019: No

4. Others

(1) Changes of significant subsidiaries in the first quarter of FYE 2020 : No

(2) Changes in accounting policy and changes in accounting estimates

1) Changes in accounting policy required by IFRS : No

2) Changes other than the above 1) : No

3) Changes in accounting estimates : No

(3) Number of issued shares (common stock)

1) Number of outstanding shares (including treasury stock)	As of June 30, 2019:	769,175,873shares	As of March 31, 2019:	769,175,873shares
2) Number of treasury stock	As of June 30, 2019:	2,415,339shares	As of March 31, 2019:	2,414,841shares
3) Average number of shares (for three-month period)	1st Quarter of FYE 2020:	766,760,733shares	1st Quarter of FYE 2019:	766,719,718shares

*The status of the implementation of the first quarterly review

This quarterly earnings report is not subject to quarterly review based upon the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.

*Proper use of projection of operating results, and other information

1. The Group has voluntarily adopted the IFRS from the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2020, and the figures for the first quarter of fiscal year ended FYE 2019 and the fiscal year ended FYE 2019 have also been reclassified to the IFRS basis and presented.
2. The performance projections were based on the information available as of the date when this document was released. Therefore, actual results may differ considerably due to various factors that might occur in the future.

Index of the attachments

Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements.....	2
(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	2
(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	4
Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income.....	4
Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	5
(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of changes in equity.....	6
(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
(5) Notes to Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements.....	8
(Notes on Premise of Going Concern)	8
(Segment Information).....	8
(Significant Subsequent Event).....	8
(First-time adoption).....	9

1. Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Transition date (as of April 1, 2018)	FYE 2019 (as of March 31, 2019)	1st Quarter of FYE 2020 (as of June 30, 2019)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	765,591	702,328	733,853
Trade and other receivables	343,463	344,237	327,421
Inventories	328,941	403,473	364,352
Income taxes receivable	4,316	9,704	8,070
Other financial assets	372,531	394,406	373,777
Other current assets	54,126	59,582	63,955
Subtotal	1,868,968	1,913,730	1,871,428
Assets held for sale	761	4	4
Total current assets	1,869,729	1,913,734	1,871,432
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	770,698	808,710	832,441
Intangible assets and goodwill	153,175	155,510	161,406
Investment property	27,278	25,414	25,436
Investments accounted for using equity method	7,502	8,821	9,515
Other financial assets	41,654	40,121	40,525
Other non-current assets	85,876	100,764	102,845
Deferred tax assets	114,625	127,523	124,242
Total non-current assets	1,200,808	1,266,863	1,296,410
Total assets	3,070,537	3,180,597	3,167,842

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Transition date (as of April 1, 2018)	FYE 2019 (as of March 31, 2019)	1st Quarter of FYE 2020 (as of June 30, 2019)
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	435,929	404,395	399,629
Borrowings	69,315	15,274	13,036
Other financial liabilities	40,077	51,621	52,656
Income taxes payable	42,408	4,331	17,723
Provisions	241,773	289,912	251,663
Other current liabilities	278,766	297,917	315,823
Total current liabilities	1,108,268	1,063,450	1,050,530
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	21,138	88,452	93,975
Other financial liabilities	67,803	73,856	70,715
Employee benefits	47,320	52,618	54,041
Provisions	37,379	45,537	43,479
Other non-current liabilities	143,131	162,197	162,569
Deferred tax liabilities	2,727	4,588	5,167
Total non-current liabilities	319,498	427,248	429,946
Total Liabilities	1,427,766	1,490,698	1,480,476
Equity			
Equity attributable to owners of parent			
Capital stock	153,795	153,795	153,795
Capital surplus	160,197	160,192	160,192
Treasury shares	(7,054)	(6,910)	(6,912)
Retained earnings	1,317,639	1,350,639	1,361,103
Other components of equity	9,742	24,532	11,705
Total equity attributable to owners of parent	1,634,319	1,682,248	1,679,883
Non-controlling interests	8,452	7,651	7,483
Total equity	1,642,771	1,689,899	1,687,366
Total liabilities and equity	3,070,537	3,180,597	3,167,842

(2) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income (for three-month period)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)	FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)
Revenue	718,381	833,423
Cost of sales	(555,237)	(649,084)
Gross profit	163,144	184,339
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(71,818)	(73,198)
Research and development expenses	(29,666)	(18,328)
Other income	2,938	1,193
Other expenses	(2,392)	(2,242)
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method	(59)	448
Operating profit	62,147	92,212
Finance income	12,565	8,932
Finance costs	(11,334)	(11,795)
Profit before tax	63,378	89,349
Income tax expense	(16,673)	(22,776)
Profit for the period	46,705	66,573
Profit for the period attributable to		
Owners of parent	47,428	66,456
Non-controlling interests	(723)	117
Profit for the period	46,705	66,573
Profit for the period per share attributable to owners of parent		
Basic (Yen)	61.86	86.67

Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (for three-month period)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)	FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)
Profit for the period	46,705	66,573
Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax)		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	-	-
Net changes in revaluation of capital financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	684	416
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	14,811	(14,547)
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method	(110)	(22)
Net changes in revaluation of liability financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(178)	1,041
Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax) total	15,207	(13,112)
Comprehensive income	61,912	53,461
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Owners of parent	62,714	53,629
Non-controlling interests	(802)	(168)
Comprehensive income	61,912	53,461

(3) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statement of changes in equity
FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of parent						Non-controlling interests	Total capital
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Treasury shares	Retained earnings	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance at the beginning of the year	153,795	160,197	(7,054)	1,317,639	9,742	1,634,319	8,452	1,642,771
Comprehensive income								
Profit for the period	-	-	-	47,428	-	47,428	(723)	46,705
Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax)	-	-	-	-	15,286	15,286	(79)	15,207
Comprehensive income total	-	-	-	47,428	15,286	62,714	(802)	61,912
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	1,458	(1,458)	-	-	-
Transactions with owners								
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(55,233)	-	(55,233)	-	(55,233)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(1)	-	-	(1)	-	(1)
Disposal of treasury shares	-	-	1	1	-	2	-	2
Capital transaction and others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	(55,231)	-	(55,231)	-	(55,231)
Balance at the end of the year	153,795	160,197	(7,054)	1,311,293	23,570	1,641,801	7,650	1,649,451

FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of parent						Non-controlling interests	Total capital
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Treasury shares	Retained earnings	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance at the beginning of the year	153,795	160,192	(6,910)	1,350,639	24,532	1,682,248	7,651	1,689,899
Comprehensive income								
Profit for the period	-	-	-	66,456	-	66,456	117	66,573
Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax)	-	-	-	-	(12,827)	(12,827)	(285)	(13,112)
Comprehensive income total	-	-	-	66,456	(12,827)	53,629	(168)	53,461
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transactions with owners								
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(55,236)	-	(55,236)	-	(55,236)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Disposal of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Capital transaction and others	-	-	-	(756)	-	(756)	-	(756)
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(2)	(55,992)	-	(55,994)	-	(55,994)
Balance at the end of the year	153,795	160,192	(6,912)	1,361,103	11,705	1,679,883	7,483	1,687,366

(4) Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)	FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Profit before tax	63,378	89,349
Depreciation and amortization	41,346	46,741
Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for using equity method	59	(448)
Finance income	(12,565)	(8,932)
Finance costs	11,334	11,795
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	13,737	15,566
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(12,866)	30,732
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(9,731)	(7,858)
Increase (decrease) in provisions and employee benefits	6,454	(37,805)
Others	(13,604)	(922)
Subtotal	87,542	138,218
Interest received	2,086	3,105
Dividends received	300	263
Interest paid	(578)	(492)
Income taxes paid	(47,076)	(4,395)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	42,274	136,699
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		
Net decrease (increase) in time deposits	4,056	17,461
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(30,299)	(29,735)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	2,614	805
Purchase of intangible assets and expenditure on internally generated intangible assets	(6,806)	(18,099)
Purchase of other financial assets	(71,831)	(72,450)
Proceeds from sale and collection of other financial assets	66,160	74,860
Others	16	(787)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(36,090)	(27,945)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(9,916)	(868)
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(27,553)	(1,545)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	7,900	5,900
Repayments of lease liabilities	(10,697)	(11,504)
Dividends paid to owners of parent	(53,695)	(53,695)
Others	1	(25)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(93,960)	(61,737)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	16,619	(15,492)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(71,157)	31,525
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	765,591	702,328
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	694,434	733,853

(5) Note to Condensed Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(Note on Premise of Going Concern)

Not Applicable

(Segment information)

Information on revenue, profit or loss, and other significant items by segment

Segment information by business type of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries during the first quarter of FYE 2019 and the first quarter of FYE 2020 is as follows.

FYE 2019 (April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

	(Unit: Millions of yen)					
	Automobiles	Aerospace	Subtotal	Others	Adjustment	Consolidated
Revenue						
(1) Outside customers	681,253	33,834	715,087	3,294	-	718,381
(2) Inter-segment	698	798	1,496	5,570	(7,066)	-
Total revenue	681,951	34,632	716,583	8,864	(7,066)	718,381
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method	(59)	-	(59)	-	-	(59)
Operating profit	59,308	1,697	61,005	1,052	90	62,147
Finance income						12,565
Finance costs						(11,334)
Profit before tax						63,378

FYE 2020 (April 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019)

	(Unit: Millions of yen)					
	Automobiles	Aerospace	Subtotal	Others	Adjustment	Consolidated
Revenue						
(1) Outside customers	796,008	35,456	831,464	1,959	-	833,423
(2) Inter-segment	701	-	701	6,172	(6,873)	-
Total revenue	796,709	35,456	832,165	8,131	(6,873)	833,423
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method	519	-	519	(71)	-	448
Operating profit	87,833	2,859	90,692	1,474	46	92,212
Finance income						8,932
Finance costs						(11,795)
Profit before tax						89,349

Note: The method of calculating operating profit for each segment is consistent with the method of calculating operating profit in the condensed quarterly consolidated statements of income, and does not include financial income, financial costs, and income tax expense. In addition, operating expenses that can not be charged directly to each segment are allocated to each segment based on the most reasonable allocation criteria.

(Significant Subsequent Event)

Not applicable.

(First-time adoption)

The Group discloses consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS in the quarterly reports from the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2020. The transition date to IFRS is April 1, 2018. The reconciliations required for first-time adoption of IFRS are as follows.

1. Adjustment to Capital on the transition date (April 1, 2018)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Cash and deposits	765,397	194	-	765,591		Cash and cash equivalents
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	154,907	212,590	(24,034)	343,463	2	Trade and other receivables
Short-term loans receivable	185,364	(185,364)	-			
Lease investment assets	17,120	(17,120)	-			
Merchandise and finished goods	202,435	94,755	31,751	328,941	2	Inventories
Work in process	52,307	(52,307)	-			
Raw materials and supplies	42,448	(42,448)	-			
Short-term investment securities	242,573	129,796	162	372,531		Other financial assets
Others	107,893	(47,662)	(6,105)	54,126		Other current assets
		4,316	-	4,316		Income taxes receivable
		761	-	761		Assets held for sale
Total current assets	1,770,444	97,511	1,774	1,869,729		Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment	703,108	(28,176)	95,766	770,698	3,4	Property, plant and equipment
		27,278	-	27,278		Investment property
Intangible assets	28,293	137	124,745	153,175	3	Intangible assets and goodwill
Investment securities	113,465	(75,702)	3,891	41,654		Other financial assets
		7,502	-	7,502		Investments accounted for using equity method
Deferred tax assets	139,171	(41,601)	17,055	114,625		Deferred tax assets
Others	115,355	(31,912)	2,433	85,876		Other non-current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	△3,362	3,362	-			
Total non-current assets	1,096,030	(139,112)	243,890	1,200,808		Total non-current assets
Total assets	2,866,474	(41,601)	245,664	3,070,537		Total assets

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Notes and accounts payable-trade	320,137	121,552	(5,760)	435,929		Trade and other payables
Short-term loans payable	22,082	42,982	4,251	69,315		Borrowings
Current portion of long-term loans payable	42,982	(42,982)	-			
Income taxes payable	45,372	(2,964)	-	42,408		Income taxes payable
Provision	233,812	-	7,961	241,773		Provisions
Others	237,676	28,705	12,385	278,766	2	Other current liabilities
Accrued expenses	148,945	(148,945)	-			
		1,157	38,920	40,077	4	Other financial liabilities
Total current liabilities	1,051,006	(495)	57,757	1,108,268		Total current liabilities
Long-term loans payable	21,138	-	-	21,138		Borrowings
Net defined benefit liability	19,337	25,053	2,930	47,320		Employee benefits
Provision	36,248	(298)	1,429	37,379		Provisions
Others	175,256	(36,341)	4,216	143,131	2	Other non-current liabilities
		12,081	55,722	67,803	4	Other financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities	2,466	(41,601)	41,862	2,727		Deferred tax liabilities
Total non-current liabilities	254,445	(41,106)	106,159	319,498		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,305,451	(41,601)	163,916	1,427,766		Total Liabilities
Capital stock	153,795	-	-	153,795		Capital stock
Capital surplus	160,197	-	-	160,197		Capital surplus
Treasury stock	(7,054)	-	-	(7,054)		Treasury shares
Retained earnings	1,283,539	-	34,100	1,317,639	1,2,3,4	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(37,633)	-	47,375	9,742	1	Other components of equity
Non-controlling interests	8,179	-	273	8,452		Non-controlling interests
Total net assets	1,561,023	-	81,748	1,642,771		Total equity
Total liabilities and net assets	2,866,474	(41,601)	245,664	3,070,537		Total liabilities and equity

2. Adjustment to Capital on March 31, 2019

(Unit: Millions of yen)

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Cash and deposits	831,700	(129,372)	-	702,328		Cash and cash equivalents
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	148,485	219,404	(23,652)	344,237	2	Trade and other receivables
Short-term loans receivable	198,737	(198,737)	-			
Lease investment assets	14,731	(14,731)	-			
Merchandise and finished goods	249,558	141,142	12,773	403,473	2	Inventories
Work in process	74,711	(74,711)	-			
Raw materials and supplies	66,431	(66,431)	-			
Short-term investment securities	119,963	274,197	246	394,406		Other financial assets
Others	121,903	(48,978)	(13,343)	59,582		Other current assets
		9,704	-	9,704		Income taxes receivable
		4	-	4		Assets held for sale
Total current assets	1,826,219	111,491	(23,976)	1,913,734		Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment	717,394	(29,274)	120,590	808,710	3,4	Property, plant and equipment
		25,414	-	25,414		Investment property
Intangible assets	33,754	3,856	117,900	155,510	3	Intangible assets and goodwill
Investment securities	122,453	(86,498)	4,166	40,121		Other financial assets
		8,821	-	8,821		Investments accounted for using equity method
Deferred tax assets	151,019	(47,890)	24,394	127,523		Deferred tax assets
Others	135,132	(37,056)	2,688	100,764		Other non-current assets
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,246)	3,246	-			
Total non-current assets	1,156,506	(159,381)	269,738	1,266,863		Total non-current assets
Total assets	2,982,725	(47,890)	245,762	3,180,597		Total assets

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Notes and accounts payable-trade	315,026	97,425	(8,056)	404,395		Trade and other payables
Short-term loans payable	4,352	7,592	3,330	15,274		Borrowings
Current portion of long-term loans payable	7,592	(7,592)	-			
Income taxes payable	5,367	(1,036)	-	4,331		Income taxes payable
Provision	281,705	95	8,112	289,912		Provisions
Others	236,468	61,826	(377)	297,917	2	Other current liabilities
Accrued expenses	161,661	(161,661)	-			
		2,792	48,829	51,621	4	Other financial liabilities
Total current liabilities	1,012,171	(559)	51,838	1,063,450		Total current liabilities
Long-term loans payable	88,452	-	-	88,452		Borrowings
Net defined benefit liability	22,900	26,623	3,095	52,618		Employee benefits
Provision	44,422	(314)	1,429	45,537		Provisions
Others	196,915	(36,547)	1,829	162,197	2	Other non-current liabilities
		10,797	63,059	73,856	4	Other financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities	5,040	(47,890)	47,438	4,588		Deferred tax liabilities
Total non-current liabilities	357,729	(47,331)	116,850	427,248		Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities	1,369,900	(47,890)	168,688	1,490,698		Total Liabilities
Capital stock	153,795	-	-	153,795		Capital stock
Capital surplus	160,192	-	-	160,192		Capital surplus
Treasury stock	(6,910)	-	-	(6,910)		Treasury shares
Retained earnings	1,320,177	-	30,462	1,350,639	1,2,3,4	Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(21,963)	-	46,495	24,532	1	Other components of equity
Non-controlling interests	7,534	-	117	7,651		Non-controlling interests
Total net assets	1,612,825	-	77,074	1,689,899		Total equity
Total liabilities and net assets	2,982,725	(47,890)	245,762	3,180,597		Total liabilities and equity

3. Adjustment to Comprehensive income for the first quarter of FYE 2019(April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018)

(Unit: Millions of yen)

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Net sales	709,227	-	9,154	718,381	2	Revenue
Cost of sales	549,676	-	5,561	555,237	2	Cost of sales
Gross profit	159,551	-	3,593	163,144		Gross profit
Selling, general and administrative expenses	101,975	(27,905)	(2,252)	71,818	3	Selling, general and administrative expenses
		27,905	1,761	29,666	3	Research and development expenses
		2,970	(32)	2,938		Other income
		2,536	(144)	2,392		Other expenses
		(59)	-	(59)		Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for using equity method
Operating income	57,576	375	4,196	62,147		Operating profit
Non-operating income	14,395	(14,395)				
Non-operating expenses	11,874	(11,874)				
Ordinary income	60,097	(60,097)				
Extraordinary income	3,238	(3,238)				
Extraordinary loss	1,773	(1,773)				
		14,663	(2,098)	12,565		Finance income
		11,052	282	11,334		Finance costs
Income before income taxes	61,562	-	1,816	63,378		Profit before tax
Total income taxes	16,821	-	(148)	16,673		Income tax expense
Net income	44,741	-	1,964	46,705		Profit for the period
Net income attributable to owners of parent	45,463	-	1,965	47,428		Profit for the period attributable to owner of parents
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	(722)	-	(1)	(723)		Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interests

Accounts presented in Japanese GAAP	Japanese GAAP	Reclassification	Difference of recognition and measurement	IFRS	Note	Accounts presented in IFRS
Net income	44,741	-	1,964	46,705		Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income						Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	532	-	(532)	-		Remeasurements of defined benefit plans
Remeasurements of other postretirement benefits of foreign consolidated subsidiaries	66	-	(66)	-		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(1,142)	-	1,826	684		Net changes in revaluation of capital financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation adjustment	14,751	-	60	14,811		Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	(110)	-	-	(110)		Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method
			(178)	(178)		Net changes in revaluation of liability financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
Total other comprehensive income	14,097	-	1,110	15,207		Other comprehensive income (after deduction of tax) total
Comprehensive income	58,838	-	3,074	61,912		Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	59,639	-	3,075	62,714		Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parents
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	(801)	-	(1)	(802)		Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests

Primary contents of difference of recognition and measurement are as follows.

1. Transfer of accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment related to overseas operations

For the first-time adoption of IFRS, we selected the exemptions in IFRS 1 and transferred all accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment on the transition date to retained earnings.

2. Revenue recognition

Under Japanese GAAP, sales recognition of new car sales is based on vehicle registration, while under IFRS, the point of sales recognition is the delivery to customer.

In accordance with this, the account receivables related to registered undelivered vehicles are derecognized, and inventory is recognized accordingly.

3. Adjustment of intangible assets

Under Japanese GAAP, all research and development expenses are recorded as expenses, while under IFRS, the R&D expenses that satisfied with certain requirements are recorded as intangible assets.

4. Adjustment of the right-of-use asset

Transactions that include a lease in a contract based on the practical judgment are not capitalized under Japanese GAAP, however, they are recognized as tangible fixed assets under IFRS. In addition, the liabilities for the lease transactions are recorded accordingly under IFRS.

5. Adjustment to Cash-flow

Under Japanese GAAP, R&D expenses are presented as “Cash flows from operating activities”, while under IFRS expenses capitalized related to R&D are presented as “Cash flows from investing activities”. Under Japanese GAAP, expenditures on right-of-use assets are presented as “cash flows from operating activities”, while under IFRS, lease liabilities are recognized and its repayments are presented as “cash flows from financing activities”.